

2018 WL 2322331 (Del.Ch.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Chancery Court of Delaware.

Matthew SCIABACUCCHI, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated, Plaintiff,

v.

Matthew B. SALZBERG, Julie M.B. Bradley, Tracy Britt Cool, Kenneth A. Fox, Robert P. Goodman, Gary R. Hirshberg, Brian P. Kelley, Katrina Lake, Steven Anderson, J. William Urley, Marka Hansen, Sharon Mccollam, Anthony Wood, Ravi Ahuja, Shawn Carolan, Jeffrey Hastings, Alan Hendricks, Neil Hunt, Daniel Leff, and Ray Rothrock, Defendants,

and

Blue Apron Holdings, Inc., Stitch Fix, Inc. and Roku, Inc., Nominal Defendants.

No. 2017-0931-JTL.

May 16, 2018.

The Stitch Fix and Roku Defendants' Opening Brief in Support of Their Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C., [William B. Chandler, III](#) (#116), [Randy J. Holland](#) (#4), [Bradley D. Sorrels](#) (#5233), [Lindsay Kwoka Faccenda](#) (#5772), 222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800, Wilmington, Delaware 19801, (302) 304-7600, for Katrina Lake, [Steven Anderson](#), J. William Gurley, Marka Hansen, Sharon McCollam, [Anthony Wood](#), Ravi Ahuja, [Shawn Carolan](#), [Jeffrey Hastings](#), [Alan Hendricks](#), Neil Hunt, [Daniel Leff](#), Ray Rothrock, and Nominal Defendants Stitch Fix, Inc. and Roku, Inc.

Of Counsel: [Boris Feldman](#), [David J. Berger](#), Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C., 650 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, California 94304-1050, (650) 493-9300.

DATED: May 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties	7
B. Litigation Under the '33 Act and <i>Cyan</i>	8
C. The Private Ordering Solution	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE FEDERAL FORUM PROVISIONS ARE VALID UNDER DELAWARE LAW	13
A. The Charter is a Contract Between the Company and Its Stockholders	13
B. Section 115 Does Not Apply Because the Federal Forum Provisions Do Not Regulate "Internal Corporate Claims."	15
C. The Broad Enabling DGCL Provides Full Authority for the Federal Forum Provisions	18
II. THE FEDERAL FORUM PROVISIONS ARE VALID FORUM SELECTION PROVISIONS	24
A. Selecting the Federal Courts as the Forum for the Resolution of a Federal Claim Is Not Unreasonable	26
B. The Forum Selection Agreements Did Not Result From "Fraud, Undue Influence, or Overwhelming Bargaining Power."	27
C. Enforcement of the Forum Selection Provision Would not Contravene a Strong Public Policy of the Forum in Which Suit Is Brought	28
III. THE FEDERAL FORUM PROVISIONS ARE PERMITTED BY THE '33 ACT	28
A. The Supreme Court Has Approved Forum Selection for '33 Act Claims	28

B. Cyan Has No Effect on Delaware Corporation's Ability to Adopt Federal Forum Provision ...	31	33
CONCLUSION		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

<i>Allen v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 94 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1996)		30
<i>Berlin v. Emerald Partners</i> , 552 A.2d 482 (Del. 1988)		13
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)		passim
<i>Bonny v. Soc'y of Lloyd's</i> , 3 F.3d 156 (7th Cir. 1993)		30
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)		passim
<i>Carnival Cruise Line v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)		25, 26, 27
<i>Choupak v. Rivkin</i> , 2015 WL 1589610 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2015)		21
<i>City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares, Inc.</i> , 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014)		20, 32
<i>Cohen v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2340046 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2004)		27
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1061 (2018)		passim
<i>DeMaria v. Andersen</i> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)		22
<i>Ellingwood v. Wolf's Head Oil Refining Co., Inc.</i> , 38 A.2d 743 (Del. 1944) ..		13
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)		22
<i>Frankel v. Donovan</i> , 120 A.2d 311 (1956)		19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (U.S. 1991)		30
<i>Haynsworth v. The Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1997)		30
<i>Hertzberg v. Dignity Partners, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 1999)		22
<i>Hibbert v. Hollywood Park, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 339 (Del. 1983)		13
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011)		31
<i>I.A. T.S.E. Local No. One Pension Fund v. General Electric Company</i> , 2016 WL 7100493 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2016)		24
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)		24
<i>In re Aetna, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 617 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2010)		27
<i>In re Revlon, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010)		1, 18
<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010)		2, 3, 25
<i>Iuso v Snap</i> , 17-cv-7176-VAP-RAO (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2017)		21
<i>Jepsco, Ltd. v. B.F. Rich Co.</i> , 2013 WL 593664 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2013)		9
<i>Jones Apparel Grp., Inc. v. Maxwell Shoe Co.</i> , 883 A.2d 837 (Del. Ch. 2004)		14, 19, 20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1987)		29
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)		17
<i>Pong v. Am. Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 657790 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 28, 2007)		30
<i>Richards v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998)		30
<i>Roby v. Corporation of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)		30
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)		28, 29, 30
<i>Sagusa, Inc. v. Magellan Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1993 WL 512487 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 1993)		19
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)		19
<i>Waggoner v. Laster</i> , 581 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1990)		14
<i>Young v. Valt X Holdings, Inc.</i> , 336 S.W.3d 258 (Tex. App. 2010)		30
STATUTES		
8 Del. C. § 102(b)		passim
8 Del. C. § 109(b)		passim
8 Del. C. § 115		passim
15 U.S.C. § 77k		9, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Shayne Clinton and Britt Latham, “Safeguards Against State, Parallel Proceedings Post-Cyan,” <i>Law 360</i> (May 8, 2018)	10
Chapter 40, Laws of 2015, Synopsis of Section 115	17
Cornerstone Research, Securities Class Action Filings: 2016 Year in Review at 16-18	10
David A. Drexler, Lewis S. Black Jr. and A. Gilchrist Sparks III, <i>Delaware Corporation Law and Practice</i> (2016)	19, 20
Joseph Grundfest, Sasha Aganin and Joseph Schertler, “After Cyan: Potential Trends in Section 11 Litigation,” <i>Law 360</i> (March 27, 2018)	10
Allan Horwich, <i>Section 11 of the Securities Act: The Cornerstone Needs Some Tuckpointing</i> , 58 <i>BUS. LAW.</i> 1 (2002)	9
Priya Huskins, Donna Moser, and Vysali Soundrarajan, <i>IPO Companies, Section 11 Suits and California State Court</i> (Woodruff-Sawyer, April 2016)	9
S.Rep. No. 47, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1933)	9
